

**RESOLUTION NO. 79-2022**

Introduced by Monty Tapp

**A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 60-2021, ADOPTED SEPTEMBER 13, 2021, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 1 FROM OHM ADVISORS FOR ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES RELATING TO THE SAWMILL PARKWAY RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FOUR THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIX AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$4,406.00).**

**WHEREAS**, Council adopted Resolution No. 60-2021 on September 13, 2022 authorizing an agreement with OHM Advisors for the provision of surveying, engineering design and bidding services related to the Sawmill Parkway Reconstruction Project in an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Fifty and xx/100 Dollars (\$226,550.00);

**WHEREAS**, a change in the scope of work necessitates additional services to be performed by OHM Advisors, which services are in the amount of Four Thousand Four Hundred Six and xx/100 Dollars (\$4,406.00).

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HURON, OHIO:**

**SECTION 1.** The City Manager shall be, and here hereby is, authorized and directed to accept Contract Modification No. 1 from OHM Advisors to reflect the additional engineering design services related to the Sawmill Parkway Reconstruction Project in an amount not to exceed Four Thousand Four Hundred Six and 00/100 Dollars (\$4,406.00), which Contract Modification No. 1 shall be in substantially the form of Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

**SECTION 2.** That this Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of its Committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including O.R.C. §121.22.

**SECTION 3.** That this Resolution shall go into effect, and be in full force and effect, immediately upon its passage.

ATTESTED: *Gerri Welkener*  
Clerk of Council

*Monty Tapp*  
Monty Tapp, Mayor

ADOPTED: 27 SEP 2022





ARCHITECTS. ENGINEERS. PLANNERS.

September 22, 2022

City of Huron  
Mr. Stuart Hamilton, Service Director  
417 Main Street  
Huron, OH 44839

**RE: Sawmill Parkway Contract Modification – Electrical Design**  
Location: Huron  
Proposal # 17125B

Dear Mr. Hamilton:

The following scope of services, price proposal, and project schedule represent our understanding of the project, based upon prior discussions, meetings, and/or additional project information made available at the time of this proposal. Should you have any questions, please let us know.

**Proposal Outline**

Proposal Outline.....1

Project Background.....2

Price Proposal.....2

Terms & Conditions.....2

Sincerely,  
OHM Advisors

Chad Lewis, PE, Project Manager  
Chad.Lewis@ohm-advisors.com  
D: 216.865.1345 C: 216.644.3987

Authorization to Proceed

Signature

9/28/2022  
Date

Matthew Lasko, City Manager  
Printed Name Title

Russ Critelli, PE, PMP  
Russ.critelli@ohm-advisors.com  
D: 216.865.1339



## Project Background

This contract modification accounts for the additional work performed to revise plans, estimate, and bid documents associated with the City's scope of work change with the electrical conduit installation.

### Task #61 Electrical Conduit Scope Changes

---

- OHM performed the following additional services:
  - Electrical conduit review to revise installation to be only under pavement and drives
  - Project file coordination, overlays, and reviews with the electrical engineer.
  - Project construction cost estimate update.
  - Project bid form and bid document updates.
  - Project meetings and management.

## Price Proposal

#	Task	Fee
Task #61	Electrical Conduit Scope Changes	\$4,406
	<b>Grand Total =</b>	<b>\$ 4,406</b>

## Project Schedule

Plans, Estimate, and Document Revisions: July/August 2022

## Terms & Conditions

The Terms and Conditions contained in the Annual Engineering contract per resolution number 5-2021 shall also apply to this contract.